

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RONALD ERIC ARY,

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent

Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER A. CURTIS
Counsel of Record
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
819 TAYLOR STREET, ROOM 9A10
FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76102
(817) 978-2753

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	ii
Parties.	iii
Table of Contents.	iv
Index to Appendices.	v
Table of Authorities.	vi
Opinions Below.	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ..	6
I. Whether this Court should grant review to determine whether a Texas deferred adjudication can qualify as a “prior conviction” for the purposes of the sentencing enhancement in 18 U.S.C. § 2252(b)(1)?	6
II. Whether all facts – including the fact of a prior conviction – that increase a defendant’s statutory maximum must be pleaded in the indictment and either admitted by the defendant or proven to a jury beyond a reasonable doubt?. 10	
Conclusion..	14

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix A Judgment and Opinion of the Fifth Circuit

Appendix B Judgment and Sentence of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	12, 13, 14
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	4, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	13
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	7, 8
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	11
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983)	9, 10
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 F.3d 1562 (2017)	4, 8
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 55 S.W.3d 593 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)	8
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	13
<i>United States v. Ary</i> , 892 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018)	1, 5, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Cisneros</i> , 112 F.3d 1272 (5th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>United States v. Dotson</i> , 555 F.2d 134 (5th Cir. 1977)	9
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 917 F.2d 1370 (5th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 843 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>United States v. Valencia-Gonzales</i> , 172 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 1999)	11
FEDERAL STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)	11
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	7
18 U.S.C. § 2251(b)(1)	10
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(2)	3, 14
18 U.S.C. § 2252(b)(1)	1, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2256	3

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(a)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

STATE STATUTES

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.42(c)(2)(B)	8
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 21.11	4
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.021	4

FEDERAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1.	1
---------------------------	---

MISCELLANEOUS

Acts 1997, 75 th Leg., Ch. 667, § 7.	8
---	---

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V	2
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2

UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2G2.2	3
